

12-14-2001

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)	J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	1915893			
Tab settings 🛶 🛶				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Zhimin Yu James B. Hyne Mark E. Grist Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Enersul, Inc. Internal Address: 7210 Blackfoot Trail SRE Calgary, AB T2H 1M5 CANADA			
10/22/01; 10/20/01 & 10/17/01 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛄 Yes 🌠 No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
	ication, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
09/974,772				
	tached? Yes X No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Barry J. Swanson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00			
Swanson & Bratschun, L.L.C.	Enclosed			
1745 Shea Center Drive, Suite 330				
Highlands Ranch, Colorado 80129	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	8. Deposit account number:			
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
	THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in is a true copy of the original document. Rosemary Kellogg Name of Person Signing	Domou (000) Signature Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patonts & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 12358 FRAME: 0964

ASSIGNMENT WORLD-WIDE

WHEREAS, we YU, Zhimin of 3749 Springbank Drive SW, Calgary, AB T3H 4J5; HYNE, James B. of 312 Superior Avenue SW, Calgary, AB T3C 2J2 and GRIST, Mark Ernest of 13685 Blackburn Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 2Z1,,, all citizens of Canada have made an invention relating to new and useful improvements in **Controlled Release Rate Fertilizers and Methods of Making Same** for which an application for United States Letter Patent thereon was filed under Serial Number 09/974,772 on October 9, 2001; and

WHEREAS, Enersul Inc., a company organized and existing under the laws of the Province of Alberta, having a place of business at 7210 Blackfoot Trail SRE, Calgary, AB T2H 1M5 Canada is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, in and to the invention, and in and to all Letters Patent issuing in the United States and foreign countries, to be granted for the invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged we do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over and do hereby confirm our sale, assignment, transfer and setting over unto the said Enersul Inc., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the United States application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to the invention disclosed in said application and in and to all Letters Patent and reissues which may be granted upon said application, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said application, and in and to any and all corresponding foreign applications for Letters Patent which may be granted for the invention in foreign countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by Enersul Inc.for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable Enersul Inc., its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said application and all substitutes, divisions, or

PATENT REEL: 12358 FRAME: 0965 continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon said application; any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said invention; and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of Enersul Inc., its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the invention therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof which may be granted upon said application or foreign applications.

AND we hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted and any reissue of said Letters Patent, to the said Enersul Inc., its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

	WIINESS	my hand at Calgary, Alberta		
This	JZ not	day of _	Oct.	, 2001

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, <u>Komay Lam</u>, whose full post office address is <u>H23, Hendic Kicoust</u>, Calgay, AS, 730 222
_____, was personally present and did see Zhimin Yu who is known to me, execute the above assignment.

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 12358 FRAME: 0966

VVITNESS Thy flatio at Calgary, Alberta
This
James B. Klyne
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, Kenway Lam, whose full post office address is H23, Henlerk Cresunt, Culgary,
मिह, ७३८ २२२ , was personally present and did see James B. Hyne who is known
to me, execute the above assignment.
WITNESS my hand at White Rock, BC This /7 day of october, 2001 Mark Ernest Grist
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, Carl Hunter, whose full post office address is 720-19th 5t.
Nes + Vezue, BC, was personally present and did see Mark Ernest Grist who is
known to me, execute the above assignment.
Signature of Witness
Signature of Witness

RECORDED: 12/05/2001

PATENT REEL: 12358 FRAME: 0967